AboveAir™ VK Vertical A/C’sAboveAir Technologies (AVK-L30)
1
VKVKVKVKVK™ Veritical Cooling Comfort air conditioners (AVK-L30)
Engineering Manual
3 to 30 Tons
“Floor Mounted Comfort A/C’s”
(Modular for Rigging Purposes!)
Features & Benefits

AboveAir™ VK Vertical A/C’sAboveAir Technologies (AVK-L30)
35
  Model Nomenclature - VKTM Vertical Series
Model Nomenclature
Model Nomenclature
a:	 VK	 -	 VK Vertical Floor Mounted Series
b:	 A	 -	 DX, Air Cooled - Packaged Self-Containted
	 C	 -	 Chilled Water
	 E	 -	 DX, Evaporator with Compressor
	 G	 -	 DX, Glycol Cooled - Packaged Self-Containted
	 H	 -	 DX, Air Handling Unit
	 W	 -	 DX, Water Cooled - Packaged Self-Containted
c:	 048 = 4.0 Tons; 060 = 5.0 Tons; 072 = 6.0 Tons; 096 = 8.0 Tons;
	 120 = 10.0 Tons; 144 = 12.0 Tons; 180 = 15.0 Tons; 240 = 20.0 Tons
	 300 = 25.0 Tons; 360 = 30.0 Tons
d:	 D	 -	 Dual DX Circuited Systems
	 Null	-	 Single DX Circuited System (or Chilled Water System)
e:	 1	 -	 208-230V / 1 Ph / 60 Hz
	 3	 -	 208-230V / 3 Ph / 60 Hz
	 4	 -	 460-480V / 3 Ph / 60 Hz
	 5	 -	 575V / 3 Ph / 60 Hz
	 7	 -	 277V / 1 Ph / 60 Hz
f:	 00	 -	 No Heat
	 E1	 -	 Electric Heat 1-Stage (Factory Unit Mtd)
	 E2	 -	 Electric Heat 2-Stages (Factory Unit Mtd)
	 ES	 -	 SCR Fired Electric Heat (Factory Unit Mtd)
	 HE	 -	 Heat Pump with Internal Auxiliary Electric Heat
	 HG	 -	 Hot Gas Reheat
	 HP	 -	 Heat Pump w/o Internal Auxiliary Electric Heat
	 HW	 -	 Hot Water Heating Coil
	 ST	 -	 Steam Heating Coil
g:	 0	 -	 No Humidifier
	 H	 -	 Electrode Canister Humidifier
a:	 V	 -	 VK Verical Floor Mounted
	 X	 -	 Remote Condenser or Condensing Unit
	 W	 -	 Witt HTPG Manufactured Remote Condenser
b:	 C	 -	 DX, Air Cooled, Centrifugal Blower Type
	 G	 -	 DX, Glycol Cooled
	 P	 -	 DX, Air Cooled, Propeller Fan Type
	 W	 -	 DX, Water Cooled
c:	 1, 2 ...	 -	 Witt Condenser Number of Fans
	 U	 -	 DX Condensing Unit
	 X	 -	 DX Indoor Condenser
d:			   Nominal Condenser/Cond Unit Capacity in MBH
e:	 D	 -	 Dual DX Circuited Systems
	 Null	 -	 Single DX Circuited System (or Chilled Water System)
f:	 1	 -	 208-230V / 1 Ph / 60 Hz
	 3	 -	 208-230V / 3 Ph / 60 Hz
	 4	 -	 460-480V / 3 Ph / 60 Hz
	 5	 -	 575V / 3 Ph / 60 Hz
	 7	 -	 277V / 1 Ph / 60 Hz
g:	 00	 -	 None
	 HP	 -	 Heat Pump Option
Packaged Systems & Split Evaporators
Remote Condensers & Condensing Units
VK E - 240 D - 4 - E1 0 - AE - 00 - TR - DW - D1 - VAV - - C
a b - c d - e - f g - h - i - j - k - l - m - n - o
V C X - 240 D - 4 - 00 - 00 - SF - DW - 00 - CVF - C
a b c - d e - f - g - h - i - j - k - l - m
h:	 00	 -	 No Economizer
	 AE	 -	 Air Side Economizer Mixing Box
	 DC	 -	 Dual Cool / Alternate Water Source Coil
	 FE	 -	 Water/Glycol Side Free Cooling Economizer Coil
i:	 00	 -	 None
	 OA	 -	 High Percentage Outside-Air (HPOA) System
j:	 TR	 -	 Rear Ducted (or Free) Return w/ Top Ducted Evap Disch
	 FR	 -	 Rear Ducted (or Free) Return w/ Front Ducted Evap Disch
	 TF	 -	 Flip / Reverse Top Evap:  Front Ducted (or Free) Return
			   w/ Top Ducted Evap Air Discharge
	 FF	 -	 Flip / Reverse Top Evap:  Front Ducted (or Free) Return
			   w/ Rear Ducted Evap Air Discharge
k:	 Null	 -	 Single Wall Cabinet Construction
	 DW	 -	 Double Wall Cabinet Construction
l:	 00	 -	 None / Not Applicable